CERTIFICATION OF ENROLLMENT

HOUSE BILL 1020

Chapter 22, Laws of 2019

66th Legislature 2019 Regular Session

COUNTY ROAD ADMINISTRATION BOARD--MEMBER QUALIFICATIONS

EFFECTIVE DATE: July 28, 2019

Passed by the House February 14, 2019 Yeas 96 Nays O

FRANK CHOPP

Passed by the Senate April 8, 2019 Yeas 47 Nays 0

KAREN KEISER

President of the Senate

Approved April 17, 2019 12:05 PM

CERTIFICATE

I, Bernard Dean, Chief Clerk of the House of Representatives of the State of Washington, do hereby Speaker of the House of Representatives certify that the attached is HOUSE BILL 1020 as passed by House of Representatives and the Senate on the dates hereon set forth.

BERNARD DEAN

Chief Clerk

FILED

April 18, 2019

JAY INSLEE

Governor of the State of Washington

Secretary of State State of Washington

HOUSE BILL 1020

Passed Legislature - 2019 Regular Session

State of Washington 66th Legislature 2019 Regular Session

By Representatives Eslick and Stanford

Prefiled 12/05/18. Read first time 01/14/19. Referred to Committee on Transportation.

1 AN ACT Relating to modifying the qualifications of members 2 composing the county road administration board; and amending RCW 3 36.78.040.

4 BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON:

5 Sec. 1. RCW 36.78.040 and 2005 c 233 s 1 are each amended to 6 read as follows:

7 Six members of the county road administration board shall be 8 county legislative authority members and three members shall be 9 county engineers. If any member, during the term for which he or she 10 is appointed, ceases to be either a member of a county legislative 11 authority or a county engineer, as the case may be, his or her 12 membership on the county road administration board is likewise terminated. Three members of the board shall be from counties with a 13 14 population of one hundred ((twenty-five)) fifty thousand or more. 15 Four members shall be from counties with a population of from 16 ((twenty)) thirty thousand to less than one hundred ((twenty-five)) 17 fifty thousand. Two members shall be from counties with a population 18 of less than ((twenty)) thirty thousand. Not more than one member of 19 the board shall be from any one county.

> Passed by the House February 14, 2019. Passed by the Senate April 8, 2019.

Approved by the Governor April 17, 2019. Filed in Office of Secretary of State April 18, 2019.

--- END ---